
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of an Extraordinary meeting of 
Cabinet 

 

Tuesday, 28 July 2020 
4.00 pm 

Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 

 

Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, 
Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries and Andrew McKinlay 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 will be 
approved at the September meeting of Cabinet. 

 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 

 

    
5.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/2020 AND BUDGET 

MONITORING REPORT APRIL-JUNE 2020 
(Pages 
3 - 58) 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
    
6.   THE BURROWS PAVILION (AUTHORITY TO DISPOSE 

OF OPEN SPACE) 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
59 - 84) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
   Leader and Cabinet Members  

    

7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    

  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  

    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 
FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF  CABINET MEETINGS 
This virtual meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm this. The footage will be streamed live on the 
YouTube channel.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to the use of those 
sound recordings for broadcasting and training purposes.  
 
If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings please contact 
Democratic Services on 01242 264246 or email 
democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 Page 1 of 17  

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 28th July 2020 

Council – 29th July 2020 

Financial outturn 2019/20 and budget monitoring to June 2020 

Accountable member Councillor Rowena Hay, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance and Assets (Section 151 
Officer) 

Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision No 

Executive summary Whilst this annual report’s primary function is to update Members on the 
previous year’s financial performance, it would be negligent to ignore the 
significant financial impact that COVID-19 has had on the Council’s 
finances. Section 13 of this report has been written to update Members on 
the financial impact on the Council of the COVID-19 pandemic and to 
assess the level of funding provided versus the impact on Council 
resources. Members are asked to review the Section 151’s assessment of 
the going concern report (reported to the Audit, Compliance and 
Governance Committee on 22nd July 2020) alongside this report. 
 
In accordance with financial rule A11.3, the Section 151 Officer is 
responsible for providing regular reports to the Cabinet on the Council’s 
finances and financial performance. This report highlights the Council’s 
financial performance for the previous year which sets out the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital outturn position 
for 2019/20. The information contained within this report has been used to 
prepare the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 
 
Financial rule B10.1 states that carry forward of planned underspend of 
revenue budgets into the following financial year will only be allowed with 
the agreement of the Section 151 Officer, in order to meet the needs of 
approved service delivery. Financial rule B10.3 states that all other carry 
forward requests, including budget underspends that have been carried 
forward in previous financial years, will be subject to full Council approval at 
the financial outturn meeting held after the year end. 
 

The Council’s Treasury Management Policy requires the Section 151 Officer 
to report to members annually, by the 30th September, on the treasury 
management activities and treasury management indicators for the previous 
financial year. This report also seeks to meet this requirement. 

Recommendations I therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the following 
recommendations to Council: 

1. That Council receives the financial outturn performance 
position for the General Fund, summarised at Appendix 2, and 
notes that whilst services have been delivered in 2019/20, there 
was an overspend of £47,518.56 against the approved budget 
which has been met from general balances (after carry forward 

Page 3
Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 of 17  

 

requests). 

That furthermore Council:   

2. Notes £191,552 of carry forward at Appendix 5. 

3. Notes the annual treasury management report at Appendix 7 
and note the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators. 

4. Notes the capital programme outturn position as detailed in 
Appendix 8 and approve the carry forward of unspent budgets 
into 2020/21 (section 7). 

5. Notes the position in respect of Section 106 agreements and 
partnership funding agreements at Appendix 9 (section 9). 

6. Notes the outturn position in respect of collection rates for 
council tax and non-domestic rates for 2019/20 in Appendix 10 
(section 10). 

7. Notes the outturn position in respect of collection rates for 
sundry debts for 2019/20 in Appendix 11 (section 11). 

8. Receives the financial outturn performance position for the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2019/20 in Appendices 12 to 13 
(as detailed in Section 12) and approves the carry forward, 
virement and reclassification of budgets in 2020/21 as set out in 
paragraphs 12.8 to 12.10. 

9. Notes the budget monitoring position to the end of June 2020 
(section 13). 

  

Financial implications As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones,  paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk,     
01242 264365 

Legal implications None directly arising from the report recommendations. 

Contact officer: One Legal – legal.services@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Employee capacity must be kept under review to ensure that any 
additional work is adequately resourced. If budget pressures mean 
monies for additional resource is not permissible a review of current 
projects and service delivery options will need to take place.    

Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy,   julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk, 
01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives in the Corporate Business Plan. 

Page 4

mailto:legal.services@tewkesbury.gov.uk
mailto:julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk


 

 Page 3 of 17  

 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The impact of COVID-19 on Local Authorities across the Country is difficult to gauge due to 
different demographics, resources and demands. There has been significant lobbying on behalf of 
councils from the Local Government Association (LGA), the Districts Council Network (DCN), 
Society of District and Council Treasurers (SDCT) and the County Councils Network (CCN), to 
ensure adequate funding is given to Councils to cover their losses, which were estimated at in 
excess of £10Billion across the sector by the LGA. 

1.2 From March 2020 the Council has identified significant adverse COVID-19 impacts on in year 
finances for both the General Fund and the HRA. Section 13 of this report sets out some of those 
impacts where known and identifies some mitigating action to protect the resources the Council 
has to continue to run its services. It is requested that Members review the Section 151’s 
assessment of the going concern report (reported to the Audit, Compliance and Governance 
Committee on 22nd July 2020) alongside this report. 

1.3 This report draws together the financial outturn position for 2019/20 for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital budgets, details reserve movements, 
summarises requests for carry forward of budgets approved by the Section 151 Officer under 
delegated powers and those requiring member approval.  

1.4 In accordance with financial rule A11.3, the Section 151 Officer is responsible for providing 
regular reports to the Cabinet on the Council’s finances and financial performance. 

1.5 A summary of the actual General Fund outturn position by service is contained in Appendix 2.  

1.6 A summary of the outturn position by cost centre within each service is contained in Appendix 3. 
Information is presented in the same format as used in the draft statement of accounts, in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 2019/20. 

2. General Fund Revenue Outturn 2019/20 

2.1 The budget monitoring report to the end of December 2019, considered by Cabinet on 11th 
February 2020, projected the expected delivery of services within budget. The Cabinet made 
recommendations to full Council at the budget setting meeting, which were approved, for a 
number of budget virements as part of the revised budget 2019/20.  

2.2 COVID-19 has created the most challenging financial environment that the Council has ever 
faced. Coupled with the continued impact of the changes in government funding arrangements 
and the economic climate present particular concerns for the Council’s budgets moving forward. 
Given the proposed front-loaded cuts in Central Government funding, the Section 151 Officer 
recommended that any future underspends or fortuitous windfalls are earmarked for transfer to 
either general balances or the budget strategy (support) reserve. Whilst this option has not 
presented itself this year, it is of paramount importance that the Council aims to keep the level of 
its reserves robust. 

2.3 The recorded additional expenditure in respect of COVID-19 in 2019/20 was £72,798. The total 
amount received from Central Government in 2019/20 was £50,043. The non-collection fund 
losses from income were circa £400k, with the largest contributor to that figure being lost income 
from car parking which has been met via a contribution from the car parking equalisation 
earmarked reserve. The income figure reported includes estimates for lost income from the 

Page 5



 

 Page 4 of 17  

 

Cheltenham Trust and Gloucestershire Airport. It is not yet clear whether the announcement 
made on 2nd July 2020 from the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG), in respect of income losses, will apply to those that occurred in 
2019/20. 

2.4 It is therefore pleasing to report that despite the documented issues above, the reported 
overspend for 2019/20 is £47,518.56 which has been met from general balances.   

2.5 A number of reported savings are the result of delays or slippage in carrying out particular tasks 
which are still necessary and will nee
[...]
that members and officers have a clear 
indication of the total budget, including carry forwards, available for 2020/21.  

5. Treasury Management / Prudential Indicators 

5.1 Treasury Management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Services. This Council has adopted the code and complies 
with its requirements, one of which is the receipt by Cabinet and Council of an Annual Review 
Report after the financial year end. The detailed treasury report, as approved by the Treasury 
Management Panel at its meeting on 6th July 2020, is attached at Appendix 7. 

6. Business Rates Retention Scheme (BRRS)  

6.1 One of the key documents in the budget setting process is the estimate of business rates yield 
which is reported in the National Non Domestic Rates return (NNDR1) which is submitted to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The NNDR1 return was 
submitted to MHCLG by the deadline of 31st January 2019 and the budget was based on the 
figures within that return. 

6.2 The table below reflects the actual performance against the revised budget with an overall 
positive variance for the year of £74,977 when taking into account the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates pooling arrangement.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

 Page 6 of 17  

 

 2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

£ 

2019/20 
Revised 
Budget 

£ 

2019/20 
Actual 

 
£ 

2019/20 
Variance 

 
£ 

Retained business rates per NNDR1  21,993,793  21,993,793 21,993,793 - 

Tariff payable to government (18,936,362) (18,936,362) (18,936,362) - 

Grant to compensate for government 
decisions 

   1,651,218 1,766,755 1,791,881 25,126 

Estimated levy payable to 
government after Pool surplus/deficit 

(311,468) (443,370) (393,519) 49,851 

Net retained business rates  4,397,181 4,380,816 4,455,793 74,977 

Less Baseline Funding (target level of 
net retained rates) 

 (2,795,889)  (2,795,889) (2,795,889) - 

Net surplus on business rates 
against baseline funding 

  1,601,292 1,584,927 1,659,904 74,977 

Deficit adjustment re 2017/18     73,117     73,117 73,117 - 

Deficit adjustment re 2018/19     (178,287)     (178,287) (178,287) - 

One-off adjustments re previous 
years’ deficits 

   (105,170)    (105,170) (105,170) - 

Net retained business rates (after 
one-off deficit adjustments) 

  4,292,011 4,275,646 4,350,623 74,977 

Transfer to BRR earmarked reserve - - - - 

Drawdown from BRR earmarked 
reserve to fund previous deficits 

42,893 43,085 243,085 200,000 

Net movement on BRR earmarked 
reserve 

42,893 43,085 243,085 200,000 

 

6.3 A further transfer of £200,000 has been made from the Business Rates Retention (BRR) 
earmarked reserve in respect of the Cyber Central costs incurred in the year. The balance on this 
reserve will be used to fund future budget gaps which arise as a result of the accounting 
arrangements for the Retained Business Rates Scheme as reported to Cabinet / Council 
previously and economic growth initiatives within the borough. 

6.4 The Government’s policy of phasing out revenue support grant and in due course allowing 
councils to benefit from a higher share of business rates creates a need for this Council to 
develop a long-term strategy which is significantly different from that followed in past years.  Since 
2013 the Council has had a direct financial interest in economic and business growth in the 
borough, and will have a larger stake in it under the Government’s proposals for reforming 
business rates. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 Page 7 of 17  

 

7. Capital Outturn 2019/20 

7.1 The outturn position in respect of General Fund capital is contained in Appendix 8. Members are 
asked to note the outturn position and, where there is slippage, approve the carry forwards into 
2020/21 requested by officers. 

8. Reserves 

8.1 The Section 151 Officer has, under delegated powers (financial rule B11.4), authority to make 
transfers to and from these op
[...]
 expectation to replenish those reserves in order that the Council is robust and covered 
against a second wave or future changes to local government financial support. With diminishing 
central government support in the form of direct grant, volatility within business rates, and the 
impact on individual’s ability to pay council tax, it is inevitable that some difficult choices will need 
to be made in respect of service provision.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 Page 8 of 17  

 

9. Section 106 receipts 

9.1 A position statement in respect of the activity of Section 106 receipts is contained in Appendix 9.  

9.2 The following summarises the activity in respect of Section 106 for 2019/20, compared to 
2018/19. 

 2018/2019 2019/200 

Balance of unused Section 106 receipts 2,762,033 2,732,629 

Net additional receipts in year 7,000 25,081 

Receipts used to finance projects in year (36,403) (481,089) 

Balance outstanding at year end 2,732,629 2,276,621 

 

10. Council tax and business rates collection 

10.1 The monitoring report for the collection of council tax and business rates (NNDR) income is 
shown in Appendix 10. This shows the position at the end of March 2020.  

11. Sundry debt collection 

11.1 The monitoring report for the collection of sundry debt income is shown in Appendix 11. This 
shows the position at the end of March 2020. 
 

12. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

HRA income and expenditure (Appendix 12) 

12.1 The HRA revised forecast for 2019/20 (based on performance to December 2019) anticipated an 
operating surplus of £1,465,400 for the year, which after appropriating revenue contributions to 
capital of £8,790,500, would leave a balance of £1,500,000 in revenue reserves at 31st March 
2020. 

12.2 The outturn statement at Appendix 12 shows a net increase of £149,142 in the operating surplus 
to £1,614,542 for the year. The requirement for revenue contributions to capital was significantly 
reduced to £3,370,175 (as explained in 
[...]
 certification  

2,275 1,841 434 

Heating Installations – invoicing issues with 
supplier, orders delayed until new supplier 
commenced April 2020 

901 670 231 

Paths, Fences & Walls – contingent budget, 
spent on essential repairs as required 

284 192 92 

Acquisitions – completion delays at year end 
due to COVID 19 

4,667 4,045 622 

New development schemes – primarily due to 
delayed completion of land purchase, now 
expected in 2020/21 

14,854 11,703 3,151 

Approved development schemes – earlier start 
on site at Monkscroft Villas and Pennine Road 

675 1,434 (759) 

Other net variances 
 

  105 

Total variance to forecast   3,823 
 

12.8 Changes to the projected financing of the capital programme have arisen from the reduction in 
overall spend (£3.823m.), the availability of additional capital receipts and grants, and additional 
long term borrowing undertaken at advantageous rates. This has reduced the requirement for 

Page 11



 

 Page 10 of 17  

 

revenue contributions to capital from £8,790,500 to £3,370,175. The unspent resources will be 
carried forward to fund future programmes. 

12.9 The approved capital programme for 2020/21 will be subject to significant delays arising from 
COVID 19. CBH are currently rescheduling projects and revising costs to produce an updated 
programme. Priority is being given to decent homes work and health and safety compliance. 

13. 2020/21 Revenue and Capital budget monitoring to June 2020  

13.1 Due to the pressures of the year end process a detailed monitoring exercise has not been 
undertaken at this point in the year. However, the financial impact of COVID-19 has been closely 
monitored since March 2020, with the additional expenditure incurred and the forecast loss of 
income being reported to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
on a monthly basis.  

13.2 The emergency will have a major impact on the ability to deliver the budget in 2020/21, as the 
loss of income and additional costs are expected to exceed government grant received.  The 
following table shows the actual and projected losses for the period 1st April to 30th June 2020 
and the whole year 2020/21. Details of significant variances (over £50,000) are provided in 
paragraphs 13.3 to 13.17 below.  
 

Page 12



 

 Page 11 of 17  

 

2020/21 Loss Expected 

Budget April-June loss for year

£ £ £

Car Parking 4,514,000 1,048,121 2,635,229 *

Bereavment Services 2,241,029 190,154 320,881 *

Development Services 723,174 -2,814 15,000

Land Charges 223,819 36,517 43,511

Building Control 569,000 50,816 68,597

Recycling Income 1,422,000 93,800 176,852 *

Green Waste 761,500 -57,297 -57,297

Household Waste 61,600 4,695 12,395 *

Trade Waste 649,500 27,788 48,085 *

Licenses 440,482 48,895 70,849 *

Animal/pest/pollution control 81,440 8,129 16,526 *

Shopmobility 14,200 3,396 5,171 *

Markets 33,700 8,425 12,638 *

Parks & Gardens lettings 92,178 22,271 33,793 *

Highways-roundabout sponsorship 44,485 11,121 44,485 *

Marketing Cheltenham 233,250 40,080 53,340 *

Commercial Rents 4,880,327 40,000 40,000

Investment Interest 824,300 41,875 167,500 *

Gross Loss of income £17,809,984 £1,615,973 £3,707,555

Additional expenditure £802,500 £1,703,000

Government grant received to June 2020 -£1,210,110 -£1,210,110

Estimated net shortfall £1,208,363 £4,200,445

* Estimated Irrecoverable lost income £3,540,447
 

 

13.3 Car Parking – Income 
 
There is a loss in car parking income of £1.048m for April to June 2020 (93% of profiled budget) 
and a forecast loss of £2.635m for the year, all of which will be irrecoverable. This income stream 
is expected to recover slowly throughout the year, from a loss of 85% in the month of June to an 
estimated loss of 10% in March 2021.  These assumptions will be reviewed closely throughout the 
year. 

13.4 There is a risk that this income will never recover to past levels, as consumer and working 
behaviours may change permanently, as mo
[...]
6,023,260

FINANCING

Capital Receipts 1,604,000 1,834,245

Capital Grant (Homes England) 0 154,120

HRA Revenue Contribution 8,790,500 3,370,175

Leaseholder & Other Contributions 300,000 232,890

Major Repairs Reserve 4,942,300 4,936,085

Borrowing 14,209,100 15,495,745

TOTAL 29,845,900 26,023,260

MAJOR REPAIRS RESERVE

2019/20

HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2019/20

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$wvpwfgzp Page 1 of 9 Last updated 20 July 2020 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 28th July 2020 

The Burrows Pavilion 

(Authority to Dispose of Open Space) 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Rowena Hay 

Accountable officer Head of Property and Asset Management, Dominic Stead 

Ward(s) affected Leckhampton 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary A collaboration between Leckhampton Rovers and the Council to facilitate 
an improved playing surface and better value for money. The following suite 
of documents  are being considered to facilitate this. 

Lease 

Leckhampton Rovers Football Club seeks permission to lease The Burrows 
Pavilion and changing rooms from the council on a 21 year lease. By 
leasing the pavilion, it will become their home base and from where they 
can hold further community events.  

Licence and Additional Document ( AD) 

An arrangement has been negotiated to include the use of the playing fields 
with permission from the Council (a Licence). A further document is 
proposed (the AD) to outline how the playing fields will be improved, 
managed and maintained.  

Funding 

Leckhampton Rovers are keen to bring funding to the table, improve the 
playing surfaces and help with the ongoing maintenance of the playing field. 
A lease is important to the club as it enables them to try and secure funding 
from other organisations as well as the Football Association. 

The proposed approach is intended to benefit all parties and users but at 
the same time protect the Council’s position. The proposal has the backing 
from Balcarras School, Leckhampton Primary School and the 
Gloucestershire Football Association.  

Recommendations That Cabinet  RESOLVES   

1. to dispose by way of lease for a term of 21 years the pavilion 
outlined in red on the attached plan, Appendix 2, to 
Leckhampton Rovers Football at a market rent. 

2. To enter into a Licence (a permission to use) with Leckhampton 
Rovers for the playing field, shown edged red on the attached 

Page 59
Agenda Item 6



 

   

$wvpwfgzp Page 2 of 9 Last updated 20 July 2020 

 

plan.  

3. To enter into a document that outlines an understanding 
between the Council and third parties in respect of 
improvements and ongoing maintenance of the playing field.  

4. To enter into such documents as the Borough Solicitor deems 
necessary or desirable to reflect the terms negotiated, including 
any grant agreements with third party funders  

 

Financial implications In terms of the new lease, the financial impact is low due to the fact that 
the rental for the Pavilion will replace the lost playing field income.  This 
income is likely to increase due to this agreement however.  Although the 
playing field income will be lost, this will be recovered through the Pavilion 
lease.  Therefore with potential S106 contributions and potential funding 
from the Football Foundation into the playing fields, the income from this is 
likely to increase and general use is likely to increase as well.  In terms of 
the financial return, the numbers are fairly low and likely to be a £1,000 
increase to the current income received. 

 Contact officer:  Andrew Knott,  Andrew.knott@publicagroup.uk, 
01242 264121 

Page 60



 

   

$wvpwfgzp Page 3 of 9 Last updated 20 July 2020 

 

Legal implications The Council has a statutory duty to obtain best consideration when 
disposing of a lease for more than 7 years: this would include a duty to 
obtain best consideration upon future rent reviews. 

Whilst a 
[...]
ract 

2. Oversee financial management, and  maintain project within agreed budget 

3. Employer for all the works in relation to the Burrows fields and the pavilion. Will be 
responsible for either providing directly, or appointing specialist (from project 
budget): 

 Designer Supervisor,  

 H & S manager 

 Contract administrator 

 Topographical surveyor 

 Project management 

 Drainange discharge advice 

 

 

After the works are completed 

LRFC 

Page 83



 

8 | P a g e  
 

 Responsibility for care and maintenance of the Burrows fields over and above that 
currently provided by CBC.  

 Responsibility for all bookings for sport at the Burrows from the agreed start date.  
This will run annually from 1 September each year.   

 Manage the usage of the site to ensure it remains in a suitable standard for sport. 

CBC 

 Continue the same level of care and maintenance at the Burrows fields during and 
after the project is completed as set out above. Existing operation encompasses the 
following: 

a.  grass cutting to four football pitches  

b. line marking of four football pitches, one cricket square and boundary,  

c. provision of fixed goal posts to four pitches,  

d. one verti drain operation per year to four football pitches,  

e. goal (AD)th restoration of four pitches, comprising soiling and seeding in 
close season  

f. ad-hoc responsive maintenance of four pitches, hole filling etc 

g. pest control. 

 CBC and LRFCCollate and share feedback with a minimum of an annual review 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 Financial Outturn 2019/2020 and budget monitoring report April-June 2020
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 2_summary outturn performance position
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 3_service level outturn performance position
	2020_07_28_CAB_Financial Outturn_report_Appendix_4
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 5_carry forward requests
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 6_reserve statement
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 7_treasury management review
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 8
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 9
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 10
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 11_sundry debt collection
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 12_HRA operating account
	2020_07_28_Financial Outturn_appendix 13_HRA capital programme and major repairs reserve

	6 The Burrows Pavilion (Authority to Dispose of Open Space)
	2020_07_28_Burrows Pavilion_appendix 2_heads of terms lease
	2020_07_28_Burrows Pavilion_appendix 3_lease plan
	2020_07_28_Burrows Pavilion_appendix 4_heads of terms licence
	2020_07_28_Burrows Pavilion_appendix 5_licence plan
	2020_07_28_Burrows Pavilion_appendix 6_memorandum of understanding.odt




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

4.00  - 4.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 
Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance) and Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development 
and Safety) 
 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Chief Executive and Sarah Farooqi, One 
Legal 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Hegenbarth and Jeffries. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 will be approved at the 
September meeting of Cabinet. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/2020 AND BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
APRIL-JUNE 2020 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and informed that there had 
been significant lobbying on behalf of councils to central government to ensure 
adequate funding was given to councils to cover their losses due to Covid-19, 
which were estimated at in excess of £10 billion across the sector by the LGA. 

From March 2020 the council had identified significant adverse COVID-19 
impacts on in year finances for both the General Fund and the HRA. Section 13 
of this report set out some of those impacts where known and identified some 
mitigating action. Members were requested to review the Section 151’s 
assessment of the going concern report alongside this report. 

COVID-19 had created the most challenging financial environment that the 
council has ever faced. She noted that it was a remarkable feat in these 
extremely financially challenging times that the outturn position, whilst 
overspent by £47.5K, was as low as this. She wished to put on record her 
thanks to the finance team for sound prudent  financial management.  



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 

The Cabinet Member informed that, due to the pressures of the year end 
process a detailed monitoring exercise had not been undertaken at this point in 
the year. However, the financial impact of COVID-19 had been closely 
monitored since March 2020, with the additional expenditure incurred and the 
forecast loss of income being reported to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) on a monthly basis.  

Finally, she highlighted that the emergency would have a major impact on the 
ability to deliver the budget in 2020/21, as the loss of income and additional 
costs were expected to exceed government grant received. Some very difficult 
choices would have to be made in the near future. 

Members wished to emphasise the importance of lobbying central government 

to tackle the losses and extra expenditure being incurred at this time and the 

impact this will have on the ability of the council to deliver service in the future.  

The Leader commended the work of the Finance Team in balancing the books 

to the extent that had been achieved, and thanked the Cabinet Member Finance 

for her contribution. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1.  the financial outturn performance position for the General Fund, 
summarised at Appendix 2 be received, and it be noted that whilst 
services have been delivered in 2019/20, there was an overspend of 
£47,518.56 against the approved budget which has been met from 
general balances (after carry forward requests). 

Council be recommended to: 

2. Note £191,552 of carry forward at Appendix 5. 

3. Note the annual treasury management report at Appendix 7 and note 
the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators. 

4. Note the capital programme outturn position as detailed in Appendix 8 
and approve the carry forward of unspent budgets into 2020/21 (section 
7). 

5. Note the position in respect of Section 106 agreements and partnership 
funding agreements at Appendix 9 (section 9). 

6. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for council tax and 
non-domestic rates for 2019/20 in Appendix 10 (section 10). 

7. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for sundry debts 
for 2019/20 in Appendix 11 (section 11). 

8. Receive the financial outturn performance position for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2019/20 in Appendices 12 to 13 (as detailed in 
Section 12) and approves the carry forward, virement and 
reclassification of budgets in 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 12.8 to 
12.10. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 

9. Note the budget monitoring position to the end of June 2020 (section 
13). 

 

6. THE BURROWS PAVILION (AUTHORITY TO DISPOSE OF OPEN SPACE) 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and highlighted that 
Leckhampton Rovers Football Club had grown considerably over the years.  
The report sought Cabinet approval for a 21 year lease for the pavilion and pitch 
licence at Burrows Playing Field. 
 
This represented an exciting green space project which would be of great value 
to the local community and beyond. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The pavilion, outlined in red on the attached plan, Appendix 2, be 
disposed of  by way of lease for a term of 21 years to Leckhampton 
Rovers Football at a market rent. 

2. a Licence (a permission to use) be entered into with Leckhampton 
Rovers for the playing field, shown edged red on the attached plan.  

3. a document that outlines an understanding between the Council and 
third parties in respect of improvements and ongoing maintenance of the 
playing field be entered into. 

4. such documents be entered into as the Borough Solicitor deems 
necessary or desirable to reflect the terms negotiated, including any 
grant agreements with third party funders 

 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported that she had been working 

with councillors and others on a holiday hunger project in the town. Additionally, 

work was continuing on the No Child Left Behind Initiative to ensure a better 

future for those communities. 

She informed that she had recently met with the Cheltenham Trust and 

commended it for the way it had been dealing with community need during the 

pandemic and also how the community had been benefitting from  events being 

held at Pittville Pump room and Skilicorne Gardens. 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles also made Members aware of the work 

underway to use space at the airport to ensure donations could be stored prior 

to being delivered to households in need at this time. 

 

8. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

Leader Gloucestershire 

Economic Growth 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDet



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 

Joint Committee ails.aspx?ID=1383 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


